

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC
RECORDING CORPORATION; BMG MUSIC;
CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE
RECORDS; LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN
RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY
RECORDS LLC; SONY BMG MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.;
VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and
WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC; MARK
GORTON; GREG BILDSON; and M.J.G. LIME
WIRE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

Case No. 06 CV 5936 (KMW)

ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS LIME GROUP LLC'S AND MARK GORTON'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
RECONSIDER MAY 11, 2010 ORDER AS AMENDED ON MAY 25, 2010**

Michael S. Sommer
Tonia Ouellette Klausner
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 999-5800
Fax: (212) 999-5899
msommer@wsgr.com; tklausner@wsgr.com

Colleen Bal (*pro hac vice*)
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
One Market Plaza
Spear Tower, Suite 3300
San Francisco, California 94105
Tel: (415) 947-2000
Fax: (415) 947-2099
cbal@wsgr.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Lime Group LLC and
Mark Gorton*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Court Did Not Find Lime Group or Gorton Liable Based on Personal Participation in Allegedly Inducing Activity	2
B. The Court Overlooked The Second Circuit Requirements Under the Two-Pronged Theory of Joint and Several Liability and Therefore Misapplied The Theory That it Invoked	3
C. The Court Erroneously Construed the Evidence, Overlooked Evidence Submitted by Lime Group, and Failed to Resolve All Inferences in The Light Most Favorable to Lime Group.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Badian v. Brandaid Commc’ns Corp.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 2424 (DC), 2005 WL 1083807 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2005).....	2
<i>Banff Ltd. v. Limited, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1103 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	5
<i>Brady v. Town of Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Broadvision Inc., v. General Elec. Co.</i> , No. 08 Civ 1478 (WHP), 2009 WL 1392059 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Chambers v. TRM Copy Ctrs. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Dauman v. Hallmark Card, Inc.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 3608 (JFK), 1998 WL 54633 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 1998)	4, 5, 6
<i>Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Gershwin Publ’g Co. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971)	4, 6
<i>In re Currency Conversion Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	2
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	8
<i>Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. v. West Publ’g Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 693 (2d Cir. 1998)	2, 4, 5
<i>Rose v. Barnhart</i> , No. 01 Civ 1645 (KMW) (RLE), 2007 WL 549419 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2007)	2
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	7
<i>Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. H.L. Green Co.</i> , 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Softel, Inc. v. Dragon Med. & Scientific Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 955 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 588 U.S. 654 (1962).....	8
